enclosing alcopy of the letter of January 26th.

OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR OF CUSTOMS,

Port of New York,

January 29, 1892.

Mr. M. W. Cooper, Appraiser,

Sir:

Referring to the enclosed letter of the Hon. Secretary of

the Treasury, I submit herewith, one hundred and twenty-one inv ices

(121)which are included in the four suits of Messrs. Fleitman & Co.,

quoted, with the request that you take the required action.

Very respectfully,

F.Hendricks,

Collector."

(One hundred and twenty-two (122) enclosures.)

Mr. Corbetts testimony, Vol. IX, p. 58, shows that these in-

voices were received and that the re-examination of them took about

one hour. This (toes not necessarily show any negligence on the part

of the local appraiser, because these invoices had already been